
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this information is available in alternative forms of communication upon request by 
calling 651-201-6000. TTY users can call the Minnesota Relay Service at 711. The MDA is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

AG-03373
2/20/20  Page 1 of 4

2020 REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
The Minnesota Department of Agriculture (MDA) is now accepting proposals for the AGRI Milk Cooler Grant Program. 
This grant opportunity is intended to support schools and early care and education (ECE) organizations increase access to 
cold milk and increase consumption of Minnesota milk and dairy products.
The MDA anticipates awarding up to $220,000 to assist Farm to School and ECE organizations in purchasing milk coolers 
for use in meal programs. Each school may apply for up to $1,500.00. Schools that received a milk cooler grant in 2019 
are eligible to apply to this request for proposal. In 2020 a maximum of three proposals will be accepted from each 
school district. Separate proposals must be submitted for each school. Eligible costs include the costs of milk coolers and 
associated installation expenses.

ABOUT AGRI
The MDA Agricultural Growth, Research, and Innovation Program (AGRI) was established to advance Minnesota’s 
agricultural and renewable energy industries (MS 41A.12). AGRI has made significant economic impacts by increasing 
productivity, improving efficiency, and assisting the development of agricultural products. The AGRI Farm to School 
and Farm to ECE Grant Program and the AGRI Milk Grant Program targets schools and early care organizations that are 
increasing the use amount of Minnesota grown and raised foods in their nutrition programs.

ELIGIBLE APPLICANTS
Proposals will be accepted from two types of applicants: 
• Public or private schools or school districts that are a part of the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) and serve 

food to preschool and/or K-12 students. 
• ECE organizations that are enrolled in Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) and serve, on average, at least 30 

breakfasts or 30 lunches daily, based on average daily participation rates in  September 2019 and/or October 2019. 
Examples of ECE organizations include, but are not limited to Head Start, Early Head Start, preschool programs, child 
care centers and child development centers.

ELIGIBLE PROJECTS
In addition to traditional milk coolers and bulk dispensing equipment, the grant can also be used to increase the use of 
Minnesota dairy products through breakfast and athletic programs.

REVIEW PROCESS
A committee of MDA staff and external reviewers will review all proposals using the evaluation criteria. Applicants, both 
successful and unsuccessful, will be notified in writing approximately four weeks following the proposal deadline. 

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT
Upon approval of a proposal, the applicant will be required to:
• Complete an IRS W-9 form or register as a vendor in SWIFT, the State’s accounting system, and submit other required 

documentation within 30 days of award notification; and
• Sign a Grant Award Agreement indicating their intention to complete the proposed tasks.  The agreement also 

authorizes the MDA to monitor the progress of the project.  The grant award document must be signed within 30 
days of being sent to the grantee. 

Grantees must provide details of each purchase on receipts or invoices and proof that the vendors have been paid. 
Equipment purchases must be made and claims must be submitted by December 31, 2020. Payments to a school or ECE 
organization may not exceed the total cost of the equipment purchase. Payments to grantees will only be made after the 
MDA receives this information. Grantees will be sent a brief survey a year after the grant period to assess impacts of the 
equipment purchased with the grant funds.

625 ROBERT STREET NORTH, SAINT PAUL, MN 55155-2538 
WWW.MDA.STATE.MN.US

Agricultural Marketing and Development Division     Phone: 651-201-6500

AGRI MILK COOLER GRANT



In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this information is available in alternative forms of communication upon request by 
calling 651-201-6000. TTY users can call the Minnesota Relay Service at 711. The MDA is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

AG-03373
2/20/20  Page 2 of 4

PRIVACY NOTICE AND DATA CLASSIFICATION 
The information provided by an applicant will be used to assess the applicant’s eligibility to receive a grant under the 
AGRI Program. The decision to apply for this grant is voluntary, and applicants are not legally required to provide any of 
the requested information. Applicants may decline to complete this application without any legal consequence. However, 
only completed applications will be considered for a grant; incomplete applications will not be considered. Data provided 
in this application is initially classified by the Minnesota Data Practices Act as private or nonpublic, although some or 
all of the data will generally become public at various points of the application process unless the data are otherwise 
classified by state or federal law. Access to private or nonpublic data is limited by law to MDA staff and contractors with 
a valid work assignment to access the data, parties authorized by the applicant or by a valid court order, Minnesota 
Management and Budget, Minnesota Department of Administration, the state auditor, and the legislative auditor. If 
necessary, MDA may also share the data with law enforcement. Per Minn. Stat. 13.599: Names and addresses of grant 
applicants, and the grant amount requested, will be public data once application responses are opened. 
All remaining data in application responses (except trade secret information, see below) becomes public data after the 
evaluation process is completed (for the purposes of this grant, when all grant agreements have been fully executed). 
All data created or maintained by the MDA as part of the evaluation process (except trade secret information, see below) 
will be public data after the evaluation process is completed. 
Trade secret information (as defined in Minn. Stat. § 13.37) is classified as private or nonpublic. In order for an applicant 
to protect data submitted as part of this application as trade secret information, the applicant must identify the specific 
formula, pattern, compilation, program, device, method, technique or process that the applicant wishes to protect, 
and provide an explanation of the economic value of keeping the data from being generally known to other persons. 
Determining what constitutes trade secret information is ultimately the responsibility of MDA, and MDA cannot 
guarantee that data marked by an applicant as trade secret information or marked “confidential” will be classified as 
such. If MDA determines that data do not meet the definition of trade secret information, that data will be available to 
the public unless the applicant secures a court order saying otherwise.

PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS
All proposals must be received by the MDA no later than 4:00 pm CST on April 17, 2020. Grant applications must be 
received through the MDA’s online system, accessible through a link on the AGRI Milk Cooler Grant webpage at www.
mda.state.mn.us/milkcooler .

For questions about the grant program or completing the application, please contact:
Lisa Sawyer
Lisa.Sawyer@state.mn.us
Minnesota Department of Agriculture, Marketing and Development Division
625 Robert Street North
Saint Paul, MN 55155

TIMELINE

February 28, 2020 Applications available on MDA website

April 17, 2020 Applications due by 4:00 pm CST

 May 2020 Applicants notified of awards

May-June 2020 Grantees sign Grant Award Agreements

 June – October 2020 Grantees purchase and install milk coolers

 December 31, 2020 Invoice and receipts of purchase due to the MDA

 June 2021 Grantees surveyed on outcomes

mailto:Lisa.Sawyer%40state.mn.us?subject=Lisa.Sawyer%40state.mn.us


In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this information is available in alternative forms of communication upon request by 
calling 651-201-6000. TTY users can call the Minnesota Relay Service at 711. The MDA is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

AG-03373
2/20/20  Page 3 of 4

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT AND PAYMENT
Name of Applicant Organization:

Name of Primary Contact Person:

Mailing Address:

City: State: Zip:

Email Address: County:

State House District(s) Served by Project:
This information can be found at www.leg.state.mn.us/leg/districtfinder.aspx

ELIGIBILITY YES NO

Public or Private School that Participates in the NSLP                                            

ECE organization that in enrolled in the CACFP and serves on average 30 breakfasts or lunches based on 
average daily participation rates in January and/or February 2019
PROJECT OVERVIEW
What school or ECE organization will receive this milk cooler? Include the name, county and address of the specific 
school or site.

Name of School or Site:

Mailing Address: City:

State: Zip: County:

How many students or children will benefit from the milk cooler?

How will the new milk cooler increase the purchases of MN dairy products?

MILK COOLER GRANT EVALUATION PROFILE POINTS
The proposed cooler will increase purchases and consumption of MN dairy products 25

Students/youth will benefit by having increased access to dairy products and 
better dairy experience 15

Applicant has researched and adequately planned for equipment purchase and installation 10

www.leg.state.mn.us/leg/districtfinder.aspx


In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this information is available in alternative forms of communication upon request by 
calling 651-201-6000. TTY users can call the Minnesota Relay Service at 711. The MDA is an equal opportunity employer and provider.

AG-03373
2/20/20  Page 4 of 4

Describe the type of cooler you plan to purchase. Include the estimated costs and the reasons why you chose this cooler.

How will students/youth benefit from the new milk cooler?

Where are you currently sourcing/purchasing your dairy products?  

Provide examples of how your school currently, or will, promote milk consumption to your students.




Accessibility Report



		Filename: 

		AG03373 Agri Milk Cooler Grant NOT FILLABLE.pdf






		Report created by: 

		


		Organization: 

		





[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.



		Needs manual check: 2


		Passed manually: 0


		Failed manually: 0


		Skipped: 0


		Passed: 29


		Failed: 1





Detailed Report



		Document




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set


		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF


		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF


		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order


		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified


		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar


		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents


		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast


		Page Content




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged


		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged


		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order


		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided


		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged


		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker


		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts


		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses


		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive


		Forms




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged


		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description


		Alternate Text




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text


		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read


		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content


		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation


		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text


		Tables




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot


		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR


		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers


		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column


		Summary		Failed		Tables must have a summary


		Lists




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L


		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI


		Headings




		Rule Name		Status		Description


		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting







Back to Top
